

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR MARCH 22, 2019

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 19-5043 (consolidated with Nos. 19-5042 & 19-5044)

FIREARMS POLICY COALITION, INC., CA 18-3083,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

DAMIEN GUEDES; FIREARMS POLICY FOUNDATION; MADISON SOCIETY
FOUNDATION, INC.; SHANE RODEN; FLORIDA CARRY, INC.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO, FIREARMS AND EXPLOSIVES;
WILLIAM P. BARR, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE
UNITED STATES; THOMAS E. BRANDON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
ACTING DIRECTOR OF THE BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO, FIREARMS AND
EXPLOSIVES; UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of
Columbia (Nos. 1:18-cv-02988-DLF, 1:18-cv-03086-DLF)

OPENING BRIEF FOR FIREARMS POLICY COALITION, INC.

Thomas C. Goldstein
Daniel Woofter
Charles H. Davis
Erica Oleszczuk Evans
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.
7475 Wisconsin Avenue
Suite 850
Bethesda, MD 20814
(202) 362-0636
tgoldstein@goldsteinrussell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
GLOSSARY.....	ix
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The President’s Designation Of Matthew Whitaker Was Contrary To Statute.....	6
A. The Vacancies Act Does Not Apply When A Specific Statute Designates An Acting Official For An Office.....	7
B. The Arguments Invoked By The District Court Lack Merit.	24
1. There Is No Merit To The District Court’s Reliance On Two Provisions Of The AG Act.....	24
2. There Is No Merit To The District Court’s Reliance On The Exclusion Of Certain Multi-Member Bodies In Section 3349c Of The Vacancies Act.	29
II. This Court Should Construe The Governing Statutes To Avoid The Serious Constitutional Doubt Raised By The District Court’s Interpretation.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Burrow-Giles Lithographic Co. v. Sarony</i> , 111 U.S. 53 (1884).....	40
<i>Doolin Sec. Sav. Bank, F.S.B. v. Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 139 F.3d 203 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	27
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	16
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997).....	34, 35, 42
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	13, 20
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	1
<i>Freytag v. Comm’r</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	34
<i>Golan v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 302 (2012).....	40
<i>Gordon v. Holder</i> , 632 F.3d 722 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	4
<i>In re Grand Jury Investigation</i> , __ F.3d __, 2019 WL 921692 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 26, 2019).....	8, 35, 42
<i>Halverson v. Slater</i> , 129 F.3d 180 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	18
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	22
<i>Jam v. Int’l Fin. Corp.</i> , __ S. Ct. __, 2019 WL 938524 (U.S. Feb. 27, 2019).....	28
<i>Jama v. ICE</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005).....	25
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....	35

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife,
 551 U.S. 644 (2007)..... 15

RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank,
 566 U.S. 639 (2012)..... 17

Radzanower v. Touche Ross & Co.,
 426 U.S. 148 (1976)..... 13

See Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.,
 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015)..... 1

The Pocket Veto Case,
 279 U.S. 655 (1929)..... 32

United States v. Eaton,
 169 U.S. 331 (1898)..... 36, 37, 39

United States v. Giordano,
 416 U.S. 505 (1974)..... 18

Weiss v. United States,
 510 U.S. 163 (1994)..... 41

Zadvydas v. Davis,
 533 U.S. 678 (2001)..... 32

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2..... 4, 9, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 38, 39

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 293 & note (1958)..... 26

5 U.S.C. § 293 (1925)..... 26

5 U.S.C. § 293 (1952)..... 26

5 U.S.C. § 3345(a)..... 10, 16, 41

5 U.S.C. § 3345(a)(1)..... 2, 10

5 U.S.C. § 3345(a)(2)..... 2

5 U.S.C. § 3345(a)(3)..... 2

5 U.S.C. § 3345(b)..... 2

5 U.S.C. § 3346..... 2

5 U.S.C. § 3347(a)..... 7, 8, 9, 29

5 U.S.C. § 3347(a)(1).....	2, 6, 8
5 U.S.C. § 3347(a)(1)(B).....	2, 6, 22, 24, 28, 30
5 U.S.C. § 3347(a)(2)	9
5 U.S.C. § 3347(b)	2, 20
5 U.S.C. § 3349c.....	29
10 U.S.C. § 132(b)	19
10 U.S.C. § 154.....	19
10 U.S.C. § 7017.....	2, 15
10 U.S.C. § 8017.....	2, 15
10 U.S.C. § 9017.....	2, 15
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 508.....	1, 6
28 U.S.C. § 508(a)	3, 8
28 U.S.C. § 508(b)	3, 6, 25
28 U.S.C. §§ 511-19.....	12
38 U.S.C. § 304.....	15
40 U.S.C. § 302.....	15
42 U.S.C. § 7132(a)	1
42 U.S.C. § 902(b)(4).....	15
50 U.S.C. § 3026(a)(6).....	19
Act of Aug. 7, 1789, ch. 7, 1 Stat. 49	19, 41
Act of Feb. 13, 1795, ch. 21, 1 Stat. 415.....	13, 39
Act of July 20, 1870, ch. 150, 16 Stat. 162	13
Act of July 27, 1789, ch. 4, 1 Stat. 28	41
Act of May 8, 1792, ch. 37, 1 Stat. 280	13, 39
Reorganization Plan No. 4 of 1953, 67 Stat. 636	26, 27
Rev. Stat. § 179 (1st ed. 1874).....	13, 28

Rev. Stat. § 179 (2d ed. 1878).....	28
Rev. Stat. § 347 (2d ed. 1878).....	26
Rev. Stat. § 374 (1st ed. 1874).....	26

REGULATIONS

28 C.F.R. pt. 600	12
-------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Op. Att’y Gen. 65 (May 26, 1796).....	40
7 Op. Att’y Gen. 189 (May 25, 1955).....	40
144 Cong. Rec. S11,022-23 (Sept. 28, 1998)	23
144 Cong. Rec. S12,822 (Oct. 21, 1998)	21
145 Cong. Rec. S33 (Jan. 6, 1999).....	23
<i>Agency Reporting Requirements Under the Vacancies Reform Act</i> (Mar. 21, 2001), http://bit.ly/2EDmAdC	7
<i>Application of Vacancy Act Limitations to Presidential Designation</i> <i>of an Acting Special Counsel</i> , 13 Op. O.L.C. 144 (1989)	19
Devlin Barrett, <i>Senior Justice Dept. Officials Told Whitaker</i> <i>Signing Gun Regulation Might Prompt Successful Challenge to</i> <i>His Appointment</i> , Wash. Post (Dec. 21, 2018), https://wapo.st/2CEjTHE	4
<i>Designating an Acting Attorney General</i> , 42 Op. O.L.C. __ (Nov. 14, 2018), slip op., http://bit.ly/2B3ilF8	38
<i>Designating an Acting Director of the Bureau of Consumer</i> <i>Financial Protection</i> , 41 Op. O.L.C. __ (2017), https://bit.ly/2XAM7v5	7
<i>Designation of Acting Director of the Office of Management and</i> <i>Budget</i> , 27 Op. OLC 121 (2003).....	34
Exec. Order No. 13,481, 73 Fed. Reg. 75531 (Dec. 11, 2008).....	7
Exec. Order No. 13,557, 75 Fed. Reg. 68679 (Nov. 9, 2010)	7
Exec. Order No. 13,762, 82 Fed. Reg. 7619 (Jan. 19, 2017).....	7
Exec. Order No. 13,775, 82 Fed. Reg. 10697 (Feb. 14, 2017).....	7
Exec. Order No. 13,787, 82 Fed. Reg. 16,723 (Apr. 5, 2017)	7

Sadie Gurman & Aruna Viswanatha, <i>Declining to Recuse, Whitaker Extends Reputation for Political Instinct</i> , Wall St. J. (Dec. 22, 2018), https://on.wsj.com/2Vi3r7g	4
H. Rep. No. 89-901 (1966)	26
Stephen Migala, <i>The Vacancies Act and an Acting Attorney General</i> (Nov. 15, 2018) (submitted for publication), http://bit.ly/2EvHhXj	23, 28
S. 1761 (Mar. 16, 1998)	22
S. 1764 (Mar. 16, 1998)	22
S. Rep. No. 105-250 (1998)	19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 29
S. Rep. No. 89-1380 (1966)	26, 27
Lucy M. Salmon, <i>History of the Appointing Power of the President</i> (1886)	40
